

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-1003

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DAVID T. MYERS,
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court
Docket No. 2181-15W (Ashford, J.)

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TAX CLINIC OF THE LEGAL
SERVICES CENTER OF HARVARD LAW SCHOOL IN SUPPORT OF
THE APPELLANT**

Carlton M. Smith, Esq.
Counsel for Amicus
255 W. 23rd Street, Apt. 4AW
New York, New York 10011
(646) 230-1776
carltonsmth@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 7623(b)(4)'s Filing Deadline is Not Jurisdictional Under Current Supreme Court Case Law.....	7
II. Case Law Regarding Other Tax Court Filing Deadlines Does Not Require that § 7623(b)(4)'s Filing Period Also Be Treated as Jurisdictional.....	16
A. Collection Due Process Jurisdiction.....	17
B. Innocent Spouse Jurisdiction.....	18
C. Deficiency Jurisdiction.....	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S.500 (2006)	13
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	14, 15
<i>Cunningham v. Commissioner</i> , 716 Fed. Appx. 182 (4 th Cir. 2018)	2, 22-23
<i>Dees v. Commissioner</i> , 148 T.C. No. 1 (Feb. 2, 2017)	27
<i>Detroit Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 131 Ct. Cl. 223 (1955)	28
<i>Duggan v. Commissioner</i> , 879 F.3d 1029 (9 th Cir. 2018)	2, 19, 21-23
<i>Friedland v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2011-90	5
* <i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	11, 15-16, 22
<i>Guralnik v. Commissioner</i> , 146 T.C. 230 (2016)	19-20
* <i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	8, 15-16, 22
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Servs.</i> , 138 S. Ct.13 (2017)	15
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	14, 27
<i>Keohane v. United States</i> , 669 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	16-17
* <i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	5, 7-9, 15-16, 19, 26
<i>Lippolis v. Commissiooner</i> , 143 T.C. 393 (2014)	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Magnum v. Action Collection Services, Inc.</i> , 575 F. 3d 935 (9 th Cir. 2009)	11-12
<i>Matuszak v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.3d 192 (2 nd Cir. 2017)	2,14, 23-25
<i>Moyer v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2016-236	27
* <i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)	8
<i>Perales v. Commissioner</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 16597 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Perales v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2017-90	6
* <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	14-15
<i>Rubel v. Commissioner</i> , 856 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017)	2, 23-25
* <i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	9-12
<i>Tilden v. Commissioner</i> , 846 F.3d 882 (7 th Cir. 2017)	25-28
<i>Tucker v. Commissioner</i> , 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs & Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Adjustment</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009)	15
* <i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	7-8, 15, 22
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1017 (2016)	13
<i>Volpicelli v. United States</i> , 777 F.3d 1042 (9 th Cir. 2015).....	3, 17

Statutes

15 U.S.C.:

§ 1692k	11
§ 1692k(d)	11-12

26 U.S.C. (I.R.C.):

§ 6015(e)(1)(A)	2, 13-14, 23-26
§ 6015(e)(1)(B)(ii)	24-25
§ 6213(a).....	3, 13, 25-27
§ 6214(a).....	27
§ 6230.....	Glossary
§ 6330.....	Glossary
§ 6330(d)(1)	2, 13, 17-19, 21-22
§ 6532(a)	3, 28
§ 6532(c)	3, 17
§ 7433(d)(3)	16
§ 7482(b)(1).....	5
§ 7623(a).....	5
§ 7623(b).....	5
§ 7623(b)(4)	4-5, 7, 9, 12-13, 16-19, 23-25, 27-28
§ 7623(b)(5)	16

28 U.S.C.:

§ 2253.....	11
§ 2253(c)(3).....	11
§ 2501.....	27-28

42 U.S.C.:

§ 1395oo(a).....	9-10
§ 1395oo(a)(3).....	9-10

Revenue Act of 1924, ch. 234:

§ 274(a).....	26
§ 308(a).....	26

Revenue Act of 1926, ch. 27:

§ 274(e).....	27
§ 308(e).....	27

Pub. L. 100-647, § 6243(a).....	26
---------------------------------	----

Pub. L. 105-206, § 3401(b)	18
----------------------------------	----

Pub. L. 106-554, § 313(d)	18
---------------------------------	----

Pub. L. 109-280, § 855(a)	18-19
---------------------------------	-------

Pub. L. 109-432, Division A, § 406	13
--	----

Pub. L. 114-113, Div. Q, § 424(a)	19
---	----

Other Authorities

Bryan Camp, “Guralnik – Equity Through Court Rules Not Court Rulings”, www.procedurallytaxing.com (June 6, 2016)	20-21
--	-------

FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)	1
------------------------	---

H.R. (Conf.) Rept. 106-1033	18
